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September 27, 2023 

To: All IBEW 213 Contractors Signatory to the Inside Wire Agreement 

Local 213 of the Interna�onal Brotherhood of Electrical Workers will allocate the Journey Wage Package (TWP) increase from the 
Inside Electrical Workers Agreement effec�ve October 29, 2023 as follows: $1.01/hr to wages and $0.12/hr earned to 
Vaca�on/Statutory Holiday Pay. 

There will be NO increases to the Affilia�on or Other Funds. 

JOURNEYPERSON WAGE PACKAGE 
Journeyperson Wage 
Vaca�on & Stat. Holidays (12%) 
Health & Welfare 
Pension 
Other Industry Funds 
Total Wage Package (TWP) 
 

 
46.12 
  5.53 
  2.30 
  6.05 
  1.29 
61.29 

 FUNDS 
Training (EJTC) 
Job Ready Dispatch 
Bursary 
Rehabilita�on 
Juris Assignment Plan 
Promo�on 
E.C.A. 
CLRA 
BCBCBTU 
D&A Policy 
Total Funds 

 
0.61 
0.15 
0.07 
0.04 
0.01 
0.05 
0.17 
0.13 
0.05 
0.01 
1.29 

WAGES 
Journeyperson 
B Chargehand – 112% 
A Chargehand – 123% 
General Chargehand – 133% 
Cable Splicer – 112% 
Cable Splicer Chargehand – 120% 
Instrument Technician 
Service Technician – 112% 
 

 
46.12 
51.65 
56.73 
61.34 
51.65 
55.34 
46.12 
51.65 

 
 
 
NOTE: Effec�ve October 29, 2023 out-of-
jurisdiction dues for IBEW 213 members 
will increase from $88.11 to $89.12 
 
 

APPRENTICES 
Pre App – 45%    
Pre App – 50%    
1st Term – 55%    
2nd Term – 60%    
3rd Term – 65%    
4th Term – 70%    
5th Term – 75%    
6th Term – 80%    
7th Term – 85%    
8th Term – 90% 

 
20.75 
23.06 
25.37 
27.67 
29.98 
32.28 
34.59 
36.90 
39.20 
41.51 

 
  

 
 
 

 

Yours Truly,  

 

Jim Lo�y 
Business Manager & Financial Secretary 
JL/ko 


