

1424 BROADWAY STREET, PORT COQUITLAM, BC V3C 5W2 • FAX 604-571-6502 • TELEPHONE 604-571-6500 EMAIL: ibew213@ibew213.org • WEBSITE: www.ibew213.org

September 27, 2023

## To: All IBEW 213 Contractors Signatory to the Inside Wire Agreement

Local 213 of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers will allocate the Journey Wage Package (TWP) increase from the Inside Electrical Workers Agreement effective **October 29, 2023** as follows: \$1.01/hr to wages and \$0.12/hr earned to Vacation/Statutory Holiday Pay.

There will be NO increases to the Affiliation or Other Funds.

JOURNEYPERSON WAGE PACKAGE		FUNDS	
Journeyperson Wage	46.12	Training (EJTC)	0.61
Vacation & Stat. Holidays (12%)	5.53	Job Ready Dispatch	0.15
Health & Welfare	2.30	Bursary	0.07
Pension	6.05	Rehabilitation	0.04
Other Industry Funds	1.29	Juris Assignment Plan	0.01
Total Wage Package (TWP)	61.29	Promotion	0.05
		E.C.A.	0.17
		CLRA	0.13
		BCBCBTU	0.05
		D&A Policy	0.01
		Total Funds	1.29
WAGES			
Journeyperson	46.12		
B Chargehand – 112%	51.65		
A Chargehand – 123%	56.73	NOTE Effect's Outstand 20	2022 - 4 - (
General Chargehand – 133%	61.34	NOTE: Effective October 29, 2023 out-of-	
Cable Splicer – 112%	51.65	jurisdiction dues for IBEW 2	13 members
Cable Splicer Chargehand – 120%	55.34	will increase from \$88.11 to	\$89.12
Instrument Technician	46.12		
Service Technician – 112%	51.65		
APPRENTICES			
Pre App – 45%	20.75		
Pre App – 50%	23.06		
1 <sup>st</sup> Term – 55%	25.37		
2 <sup>nd</sup> Term – 60%	27.67		
3 <sup>rd</sup> Term – 65%	29.98		
4 <sup>th</sup> Term – 70%	32.28		
5 <sup>th</sup> Term – 75%	34.59		
6 <sup>th</sup> Term – 80%	36.90		
7 <sup>th</sup> Term – 85%	39.20		
8 <sup>th</sup> Term – 90%	41.51		

Yours Truly,

Jim Lofty Business Manager & Financial Secretary JL/ko

